Q8
Decision No. vei%d

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

PACIFIC WATER CO., a Califormia

corporation, under Section 454 of the Application No. 38891
Public Utilities Code, to increase Amended

its rates for its Rim Forest and

Axrowhead View Water Systems in

San Bernpardino County, Califormiz.

(See Appendix A for List of Appecrances)
OPINION

Pacific Watexr Co., by the above-entitled Application filed
March 8, 1957, as amended March 26 and June 8, 1957, seeks authority
to increase its rates for water service in its Arrowhead View and
Rim Forest systems in the Sam Bernardino Mozmtams in imincorporated
texritory of San Bermardino County in the gross annual amount of T~
$9,560. based on the adjusted operations for the year 1957, a
requested increase in 'gréss annual revenue of 261 percent.

Public bearings were held before Examiner Stewart C. Warnper
on May 20 and 21, 1958, at Lake Axrowhead, and om February 4 and 5,
1959, at Los Angeles. Many customers appeared in procést at the
Lake Arrowhead hearings and several appeared, also in pﬁ:otest:, at
- the Los Angeles hearings.

General Information

Pacific Water Co. furnishes water service im Orange,
Los Angeles, Kern, and San Bernardino Coumties to in excess of 8000

custoners.,




A. 38891 Amd. -~ MW

The applicant operates water systems in isolated and
sparsely populated areas of San Bermardino County known as its
Moxongo Valley, Victorville, Berdooco, and the instantly being con-
sidered Arrowhead View and Rim Forest systems. It also opérates two
water systems in isolated and sparsely populated areas of Kern County
known as its Wasco and Lamont systems. The Orange and Los Angeles
County systems are partially integrated and are located in fairly
densely populated areas.

Applicant's Arrowhead View water system was acquired in
1952 for $5,300, of which $1,700 was cash and $3,600 a 9-month note,
by Desert Watexr Company, a predecessor of the applicant, from the:
Arrowhead View Water Corporation. By Decision No. 48996, dated
August 18, 1953, in Application No. 34917, Desert Water Company was
granted a certificate of public convenience and mecessity covering
the Arrowhead View area, amnd rates for water service were established
by said decision. Said rates are the applicant’s present rates. The
Rim Forest watexr system was acquired in 1950 fox $2,000 by Desert
Water Company from Rim of the World Mutual Water Company and Piqneer
Title Insurance and Trust Company. The area was certificated to

Desert Water Company and rates foxr watex service were established by
Decision No. 45467, dated March 20, 1951, in Application No. 31899.

‘Sald rates are the applicant's presemt rates.

The applicant maintains its gemeral offices at 5724 Venice
Boulevaxrd, Los Angeles 19, California, and a billing office, metexr
shop, and two warehouses in Santa Ana., The Arrowhead View and Rim
Forest systems are méintained and operated by a genmeral maintenance

employee who lives in‘“the vicinity of these two water Systems.




A. 38891 Amd. - MW/GH*

Description of Arrowhead View and Rim Forest Systems
As shown on the map, Exhibit No. 1, the Arrowhead View Arez

comprises 404 lots. Water service is furmished to 84 customers in

said area. Said exhibit also shows that the Rim Forest area comprises
190 lots. Water service is furnished to 40 customers iﬁ said area.

A total of 125 customers are receiving water sexvice in the two
systems.

The sources of water supply are three wells, two of which are
loca;ed in the Rim Forest arca at the lower elevations of the sexvice
area. Ope well, the so~called Rim Forest well No. 1, is the main
source of supply and the pumps installed thexein produce 31% gallons a
minute. Rim Forest well No. 2 must be pumped on an intefmittent basis-
3% minutes on, 16% minutes off ~ and its production capacity 1s 55
gallons per minute, Applicant’s Arrowhead View well, also pumped
intermittently - 1 wminute on, 14 minutes off - produces 2 gallons
per minute.

Water is pumped from the Rim Forest wells to a 110,000~
gallop storage tank located in the lower portion of the Arrowhead
View system and is boosted therefrom to Lwo. storage tanks at elevation
5942 feet. Said lactef :apké’ écqrage capacity totals 33,407 gallons.,
The Axrowhead View weli pumps directly into the high level tazks.

A 7500~gallon stoxage tank is located at elevation 5823 feet.

Charts 3D and 3E of Exhibit No. 3 are schematic diagrams
of wells, pumps.and tanks in the Rim Forest system.

Souices-of water supply in this area of the San Bernardino
Mountains have been meager and the record shows that applicant has

had great difficulty in securing adequate sources of watér‘Supply




A. 38891 Amd. - Mi/GHK

for its customers, having drilled two horizental wells unsuccess-
fully and having had three other wells dry up. Applicant's Rim
Foxrest well Ne. 1 was drilled in 1957 and has, thus far, proved to
be & reliable source of water supply.
Rates

As noted heretofore, applicant's present rates for its
Axrownead View and Rim Forest systems were established by Decisions
Nos. 48996 in August, 1953, and 45467 in March, 1951, respectively.
The following tabulation is a comparison of the present rates for
the Arrowhead View and Rim Forest areas with those proposed in the
application and those authorized hereinafter:

COMPARISON OF PRESENT, PROPCSED
AND AUTHORIZED RATES

Per Meter Por Month' - -
Present, Proposed Authorized
Arrowhoad Rim
Quantity Rates: View  Forest

Fmt 300 Clew “-, or 1033 oeossrmosde 320CO 3 8.00 $ 6.&
Ovor 300 cu. ft., por 100 cu. ft. aee 60 60 60

Firs‘t 800 Cle ﬁ"., or 1933 Sessvensaans $ 2.00
Next, 2,200 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t. ... o2
Over 3,000 cu. £t., por 100 cu. ft. ... «20

Por Meter Per Yoar
Minimum Charge: Present Pronosed,  Authorized

5/83!3/@-5.!1& mwr Cccssevrorrrsvsnnus $ 214..00 $ 214--00 : 3 96.00 $ 72.00
l“"mch mB'GOI' asesnsssspveasvenssn 43-00 143-00,‘ 120-00 ! 81‘,.00
lb-ﬁn.Ch DOLET wscrecsescvescavesns 90.00 90900 180-& 120.00
2=InCh WOLOY essvescasacecnsases 120,00 186,00 240,00 204.00




A. 38891 Amd. ~ MW

As noted in the preceding tabulatiom, applicant proposes
to eliminate the present differential between the rates applicable
to the Arrowhead View and Rim Forest systems. The record shows that
in the Arxrowhead View system, 80.36 percent of the customexr bi-months
in the year 1956 were in the consumption block of 0 to 300 cubic
feet. The customers £alling in this consumption category axe charged
$2.00 per month, or $24.00 per yeaxr. At the proposed rotes their
charge would be §$3.00 per menth, ox $96.00 per yecr, an incresse of
300 percent. At the authorized rates such charge would be $6.00 per
month, or $72.00 por year; an incxcase of 200 percént. The record
shows that in the Rim Forest system, 50.69 percent of the customer
bi-months in the year 1956 werc in the comsumption block of 0 to 500
cubic feet. The customers falling in this consumption catégory are
charged $2.00 per month. At the proposed rates the charge for 500
cubic feet of usage would be $9.20, an increase of 360 pexrcemt. At
the authorized rates such charge would be $7.20, an increase of 260
pexcent.

Earnings

Exhibit No. 3 is a Results of Operation Report on the
Arrowhead View and Rim Forest systems for the year 1956 recoxded and
the year 1957 estimated, submitted by applicant’s comsulting engi-
neering witness,

Exhibit No. 8 is a report on applicent's Results of
Operation of the Arrowhead View and Rim Forest water systems for the
year 1956 and 1957 zrecorded, and the year 1957 adjusted submitted by
Commission staff engineering witnesses. The eaxnings' data comtained

in Exhibits Nos. 3 and 8 is summarized in the following tabulation:




A. 38891 Amd. ~ MV/GH* .

STMNARY CF EARNINGS

E : Yoar 1957+ Yeor 1957 hdjusted :

: Recorded: Present Ratos : Proposed Rates :

: :Per P.U.C.: Por Co. : Per P.U.C. ¢ Por Co. : Per P.U.C. :

s Ttem 2 2%, 8 Bx, 3 : Fx, 8 s E%. 3 _: Tx. 8 J
Operating Reverve ¢ 3,552 5 3,612 3,660 S Luk6 13,220
Operating Expenses 7,147 10,690 5,074 10,735 5,07,
Depreciaticn 1,940 1,634 1,853 1,034 %,853
Taxes 1,620 1,678 (1,277) 1,678 3,879
Total Oper. Exp. 10,707 4,002 5,650 14,047 10,806
Net Opex. Revenue (7.355) (10.390) (1:990) 399 2,424
Rate Base - 71,235 5,700 71,235 52,700
Rate of Return - (14-592) (3:25%) 0.56% L.67%

(Red, Fiﬁ;_e)

Both the applicant and the staff submitted resul;s of
opexations for the year 1957 as a test year. The recoxd shows no
growth or change of operations during 1958 or amy anticipated growth
in the immediately foreseeable future.

Analysis of the preceding tabulation and 2 review of the
recoxd show that the staff estimate of operating expenses contem~
plated the operation of the water system by electrically centrolled
dutomatic equipment on the puwps and storage tanks. The s;aff engi-
neer testified that this type of operation would substantlially reduce
the operation and maintemance and labor expenses and he testifled
that in his opinion the operating payroll should amount to $1800 2
year with an allowance of an additional $600 per yeaxr for cépifal

labor, a total of $2,400. The present salary of the operating aad

waintenance employee is $300 per meuth, including the furnishing by




A. 38891 Amd. - MW/GH*

the employee of his own truck at his own expense for gas and oil,

but the record shows that he speads but from four to six hours per

day on the average in his work. A resident cusﬁomer, who appeared

at the Los Angeles hearing, offered to supervise the operation of the
water system for $100 a mopth. Also, it was suggested that maintenance

labor be employed on an hourly basis.

The staff modified the amount of utility plant for contri~

butions in aid of comstruction by $636; nonoperative property by -

$5,763; duplicated chaxrges, $3,460; writeups of historical cost,
$8,253; and excess mains, $4,800; for a total of suchk modifications
of $22,912, all as shown in Chapter 10 of Exhibit No. 8.

The record, as hexetofore noted, shows that the applicant
acquired the two water systems involved herein for substabtia;ly less
than their historical cost; that customers paid $40 each to the Rim
of the World Mutual Water Company; and that in the Arrzowhead View
system, the applicant had recorded the costs of mains, meters and
services substantially in excess of their estimated historical cost.
The staff engineer testified that in modifying the estimated original
cost of the Rim Forest system plant in Account No. 343, Transmission
and Distribution Mains, by the amount of $4,800 for rate-making pur-
poses and for this proceeding, such modification was based on the
fact that the Rim Forest system area contalned 190'fifty-fboﬁ lots
with an average of 162 feet of distribution main per comsumer. He
testified further that the usual amount of such main would average 90

feet per consumer im a subdivision of this type in this locale.




A. 38891 Amd. - Mi/GHx*

Sexvice Complaints

The record shows that due to shoxtages of ﬁacer supply,
the applicant notified all of its customers in 1957 that it was
necessary to ration water to omne hour's usage in the morning and one
bour's usage in the evening. Such rationing was further extended to
one hour of usage every 24 hours., When the applicant successfully
drilled its well, now known as well No., 1, this rationing became un-
necessary but customexs complained of the irnadequacy of the water
service and their fears of possible water supply failure for fire
protection purposes. All cuSCOmérs protested the proposed increase
in rates in view of the uncertain, inadequate water sexvice they
had been receiving.

The record shows that applicant proposes to divide the
Arrowhead View system into two pressure zones to Improve watex

operating pressures in the Arrowhead View area.
Staff Recommendations

The staff recommended that, because some of the spplicant's

distribution mains were exposed in places and were insufficiently

buried in othexrs, they be properly protected in a permanent manner

so as to xeduce damage by flood or f£xeezing. The staff also recom~
mended that the applicant be required to complete its present program
of separating the Arrowhead View service area into two pressure
zones, and that automatic control equipment be installed to ensure
efficient utilization of storage and pumping facilities. The record
shows that the estimated cost of the automatic control Iinstallation
and at least a portion of the estimated cost of pipe-liné covering,

together with the cost associated with the drilling of the Rim Forest




A. 38391 Amd, - MW/GH*

well, the building of a pump house at said well, the building of a

boostervpump at the said well, the installation of a 7§-Ep motor,
the covpection of this plant to the water system, and the installa-
tion of 2 time clock wexe inéluded in the staff rate base for the
year 1957 adjusted.

Findings and Conclusions

It is evident fxrom the recoxd that the gross operating
revenues derived from the sales of water by the applicant in its
Axrowhead View and Rim Forest water systems, at the present rates,
are inadequate and that the applicant is in peed of and entitled to
financial xelief In the operations of said systems. It is further
evident, however, that the rates proposed in the application are
excessive‘and are unjust and unreasonable. The record clearly indi-
cates that the applicant cannot be granted a noxmal return to operate
these two water systems in the San 3grnardino Mbuntains on the south
slope thexeof, at the highest eleva;é;ns, elong the north and south
sides of the Rim of the World Highway, with the problems of securing
adequate souxrces of water supply and with only 125 customers living
in areas comprising a total of nearly 600 subdivided lots. To estab-
lish rates for the systems in a manner to produce what would be a
normal rate of return would require that appliéant be authorized to
charge rates for water service in excess of those proposed in thé
application.

In view of the inadequacies of water sexvice herein dis-
closed, and the economics herein outlived, it is concltded&:hat the
application should be granted in par:t and denied ip part. The order
which follows will authorize the applicant to file a new schedule of




A. 38891 Amd. - MV/CT*

rates applicable to its Arxowhead View and Rim Forest systems' areas
which will produce\escimated gross sanual revenués of $10,240 based
on operations for the test year of 1957 as adjusted to normal opexra-
tions for the foreseeable future. Such authorized rate increase is
$6,580 and 180 percent over the revenues at the present rates but
is $2,980 and 31 percent less than proposed and sought by the appli-
cant in this proceeding.

It is found as a fact that the estimates of operating ex-
penses submitted by the staff are reasonable amd it is concluded that
they should be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding, except
that taxes based on income should be revised for the effect of lower"
estimated opexating revenues to be produced by the rates authorized
as contrasted to the rates proposed in the application. When such
revision has been effected, operating expenses including depreciation
and taxes will total $9,196 and net operating revénues of $1,044 will
result. When such net operating revenues sre reiated to a rate base
of $52,000, which is hexeby found to be reasonsble, 3 rate of return
of 2.0 percent will be pro&uced. Such rate of return and its com-
ponents axre found to be just and reasonmable. |

The Commission further f£inds as 2 fact that the increases
in rates and charges authorized herein are justified and that present
rates insofar as they differ from those prescribed herein will, for
the future, be wmjust and unreasonable.

It is further concluded that the applicant should carxry
out the staff recommendations to properly cover exposed and inéuf-

ficiently covered portions of its distribution mains; separate its

Arrowhead View service axea into two pressure zones; install automatic




A. 38891 Amd. ~ MW/GH/AH *%

control equipment oo its pumps and tanks; and install meter or meters

at each of its pumping plants where pot nmow imstalied, and the epsuing

order will so provide.

Application as amended having been filed, public hearings
having been held, the matter having been submitted and no& being
ready for decision, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That the application as amended be and it is granted in
part and that Pacific Water Co., 2 corporécion, be and it is author-
ized to file ip quadruplicate with the Commission, after the effec~
tive date of this order, in conformity with the Commission's Ganmeral
Ozxdexr No. 96, the schedule of rates applicable to the Rim Forest and
Arrowhead View Water Systems, shown in Appendix B attached ﬁeréco,
and upon ot less than five days’ notice to the Commission and to

the public to make such rates effective for service remdered oz and
after May 1, 1959.

2. That applicant shall, within sixty days after the‘effective ‘

date hercof, install auvtomatic control equipment on its pumps and
tanks; shall separate its Azfowhead View service areé'into'two pressure
zones; shall install meters at its pumping plants; and shall report

in writing to the Commission when it has complied herewith.,

3. 7That applicant snall, within sistty doys after couwplianee
with paxagraéh (2) nereingbove, £file fouxr coPiés of a comprchensive
map drawn to an indicated ccale not smaller than Zoo‘feetito the inch,
delineating by appropriate mcrkings-fzf_vaxious tracts ofaland and #’/f
territory served; the principal water productiem, storagehaﬁd distri-
bution facilities; and the location of the various water syséem pxdp—
exties of applicant in its Arrowhead View and Rim Forest sexvice area.

-11-




A. 38891 Amd. ~ MW/GH*

4. That applicant shall, withip one hundrec and eighty days
after the effective date hereof, carry out a program of covering its
- exposed and insuffiéiently covered distribution mains in its Arrowhead
View and Rim Forest service area amd shall report in writing to the
Coumission when such program has been completed.
5. 7That applicant shall detexrmine the accruals for depreciation
by dividing the original cost of utility plant less estimated future
net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated remaining life

of the plant; applicant shall zeview the aeccruals when najor changes

in utility plant composition occur and at intervals of mot more than

five years. Results of these reviews shall be submirted to this
Commission,

6. That in all other respects the application be and it is
denied,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

ZS !

Dated &t San Francisco » California, this _/ Z--

day of 27////*‘7 e /L, y 1959.
N

. / éfﬁé:giéié:?iﬁ B Preéiaépf
= JVQéfééi" >
) oy 2N

s ’ j‘ "'

Comml 85100ex5

Twooldoro H. Jounerr
Comminnloner. 8. RVoRati L. MeKoagobolog
necessarily absent, £44 not partlicipato
in the disposition of thls procoeding.




-~

Appendix A

Moss, Lyon & Dunn, attormneys, by George C. Lyom,
for applicant.

Mr., and Mrs. Albert N, Anderson, Robert L. Ashbrook,
Willlam D. Bell, Mr., and Mrs. Byron L. Burditt,
s, Car . ement, Emory S. Corwin, wilson
Crowder, Mr. and Mrs., Leonard B. Eglev, Le Roy

Entsminger, Karl Willy E%t, T. T. Giles,

Mr. and Mrs. Clarence E. tafson, Frank Holland,
Edwin N, Jobmson, Henry Kliebert, Vernon Maxrielid,
Cora C. McNay, Lloyd E. Mills, U. A. Morgan £ox E E
Eoma S. Morgan, George L. ?ennock George A. Plummer,
William H. Pringle, Mrs. Stewart K Sanders, Mr.
and Mrs. Arthur L. Smith, Wallace M. Smith, Lynn L.
Steele, Bill N. otuht, and_ Wilfred 'rarligg
protestants.

John R. Gillanders and A. L. Gieleghem for the
Commiggion stakf.




APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. AR=1

Arrovhead View — Rim Forest Tarif< Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a1l motered water service furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated area including Tracts Nos. 2015, 2414, 2797 and
2986, and vicinity located adfacent to Rim of the World Eighway, approxi-
mately three miles southwesterly of the community of Lake Arrowhosd, San

Bernardine Coumnty.
RATES

Monthly Quantity Rates:

Firstm w- ﬂ:’. Or 1033 [IFY R NN EA NN R NNR NN XN NN N
Over 300 CV. f‘b., pe".‘ 100 Cl. e sassencenssrane

 Apnual Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=iDCh BOTED svsvrecscecsoansocacanens
FOI' l-inCh mur essusnscssvstlasrsnpernban s
For 1h=ineh meter sececeesscavcconsocoscans
FOI' Z-inCh mmr SsPesETPsPIRIRIITERROIRPRRSES

The Annual Minfimum Charge will entitle the

custonmer to the quantity of water each month

which one=twelfth of the annual minimuem

g:arge will purchase at the Monthly Quantity
tes. ? '




A. 28891 Amd. - CT*

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. AR-1
Arrowherad View = R raat Tr

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITTONS (Cont'd)

1. The annusl minimum charge applies %o service during the l2-meonth
poriod commencing Jamuary 1, and is due in advance. A customer whe has
established his permanency by heving taken service for the preceding 12
months may elect to pay the ammual minimur charge on a bimonthly basis
oqual to ome-sixth of the annual minimm charge.

2. When the annual minimm charge 1s paid in advance, charges for
water used iz excess of the monthly allowsnce under the ammual minfmum
charge may be billed monthly, bimonthly or gquarterly at the option of
the utility on a noncumulative monthly consumption basis.




